MINUTES
Of A
 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
January 14, 2021
This meeting will be conducted utilizing a videoconferencing tool.  City Council
members, staff, and citizens will participate via audio only.  Instructions and direct links
to view the meeting or speak during citizen comment can be found at
LongviewTexas.gov/Tele.

GREGG COUNTY, TEXAS, DESIGNATED AS PARCEL
NUMBER 2020-P-007, ACCORDING TO THE CITY’S
NUMBERING SYSTEM; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER OR THE CITY MANAGER’S DESIGNEE TO
ACCEPT FORMAL DEEDS AND NEGOTIATE AND
EXECUTE CONTRACTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS
INCIDENT TO SAID ACQUISITION ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY; PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION; PROVIDING
FOR FILING; PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT OF CLOSING
AND OTHER INCIDENTAL COSTS; FINDING AND
DETERMINING THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH THIS
ORDINANCE WAS APPROVED COMPLIED WITH THE
TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT; MAKING OTHER
FINDINGS AND PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE
SUBJECT; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
Such Ordinance No. 4293 appears in the Resolution and Ordinance records of the City
of Longview.
MINUTES
City Council Meeting
January 14, 2021
Page 5
D. Consider a Resolution authorizing the City Manager or the City
Manager’s designee to enter into licensing agreements allowing for the
placement of Balloon Sculptures at specified downtown locations within
City-owned right-of-way as part of the Longview 150 Balloon Sculpture
Project –
Michael Shirley, AICP, Director of Development Services was present and requested
the Council to consider the approval of a Resolution authorizing the City Manager or the
City Manager’s designee to enter into licensing agreements allowing for the placement
of Balloon Sculptures at specified downtown locations within City-owned right-of-way as
part of the Longview 150 Balloon Sculpture Project - Michael Shirley, AICP, Director of
Development Services.
According to the museum the Gregg County Historical Museum's Balloon Sculpture
Project is a celebration of Longview's history and heritage through custom made metal
Hot Air Balloons that will be strategically placed around town to celebrate Longview's
Sesquicentennial. Businesses will purchase a 5’ 6” metal or a 3’, rust proof, high quality,
white balloon sculpture that they can customize with art or a vinyl wrap that celebrates
what makes their business special. Each Balloon Sculpture will be a wonderful tribute to
what makes Longview great and each have a 25 year outdoor life.
This item is for a 5' 6" balloon to be located on the Southeast corner of Methvin and
Center.  The balloon is for Wildt's Wiring.
 The following Resolution was approved:
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LONGVIEW, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING
THE CITY MANAGER OR THE CITY MANAGER’S
DESIGNEE TO NEGOTIATE, FINALIZE, AND EXECUTE
LICENSING AGREEMENTS ALLOWING FOR THE
PLACEMENT OF BALLOON SCULPTURES AT
SPECIFIED LOCATIONS WITHIN CITY-OWNED RIGHT-
OF-WAY AS PART OF THE LONGVIEW 150 BALLOON
SCULPTURE PROJECT; PLACING CONDITIONS ON
SAID AUTHORIZATION; FINDING AND DETERMINING
THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH THIS RESOLUTION
WAS APPROVED COMPLIED WITH THE TEXAS OPEN
MEETINGS ACT; MAKING OTHER FINDINGS AND
PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE SUBJECT; AND
DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
MINUTES
City Council Meeting
January 14, 2021
Page 6
Such Resolution No. 5746 appears in the Resolution and Ordinance records of the City
of Longview.
E. Consider approval of the following minutes:  October 8, October 22,